
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
21 September 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Virginia Hawkins 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8544 
E&S.comm@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from 
the First Minister (09.30 - 10.15)  (Pages 1 - 7)  
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 1 

• Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister 
• Clive Bates, Director General Sustainable Futures 
• Rhodri Asby, Energy Policy 

  

3. Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from 
the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development (10.15 - 
11.00)  (Pages 8 - 14)  
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 1 

• John Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development 
• Clive Bates, Director General Sustainable Futures 
• Matthew Quinn, Director, Environment & Sustainable Development  

4. General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment and 
Sustainable Development (11.00 - 11.30)  (Pages 15 - 18)  
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 2 

• John Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development 
• Clive Bates, Director General Sustainable Futures 
• Matthew Quinn, Director, Environment & Sustainable Development 

  

Public Document Pack



5. Establishment of Task and Finish Group on the Common 
Agriculture Policy (11.30 - 11.45)    
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 3 – to follow  

6. Establishment of Task and Finish Group on the Common Fisheries 
Policy (11.45 - 12.00)    
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 3 – to follow 
  

7. Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 
2011  (Pages 19 - 22)  
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 4  



 1

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 1 
 

Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales / Welsh 
Government priorities on Energy September 2011 
 
First Minister and the Minister for Environment and Sustainable 
Development 
 

INTRODUCTI
[...]
integration of major energy developments and planning 

processes in Wales in order to provide a framework for local economic, 
social and environmental progress, to be critical to delivering the 
opportunities for the people of Wales. Locally based projects particularly 
those with community part-ownership and profit sharing are all best 
achieved in the context of a consenting regime that is both attuned to 
the issues of the region it serves and developed in response to locally 
sensitive and specific planning guidance. 
 

39. There is cross-party support for further devolution of energy powers. 
All four political parties within the National Assembly are in favour of 
devolving the powers to Wales and we have the “in principle” support of 
many energy practitioners in Wales who see it as being consistent with 
local democracy, and are keen to see a faster, more streamlined 
planning system, in line with our aspirations for a national infrastructure 
plan for Wales  

 
40. We will continue to press for the devolution to Wales of large power 

station and    associated consents for renewable energy projects upto 
100 Megawatts in capacity on land and sea. 

 

Page 7



 1

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 1 
 

Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales / Welsh 
Government priorities on Energy September 2011 
 
First Minister and the Minister for Environment and Sustainable 
Development 
 

INTRODUCTION  

1. This paper explains the relationship between energy policy and the land 
use planning system in Wales. It sets out the energy policy priorities of 
the Welsh Government. 

2. The paper covers the following areas: 

 
• Welsh Energy Policy  

• The Welsh National Planning 
Framework 

 

• Wales/UK Government Energy 
interface 

 

• Welsh Government Position  

WELSH ENERGY POLICY 

The Energy imperative 

3. Energy is increasingly considered as the most important sustainable 
development issue in meeting the climate chang
[...]
39. There is cross-party support for further devolution of energy powers. 
All four political parties within the National Assembly are in favour of 
devolving the powers to Wales and we have the “in principle” support of 
many energy practitioners in Wales who see it as being consistent with 
local democracy, and are keen to see a faster, more streamlined 
planning system, in line with our aspirations for a national infrastructure 
plan for Wales  

 
40. We will continue to press for the devolution to Wales of large power 

station and    associated consents for renewable energy projects upto 
100 Megawatts in capacity on land and sea. 

 

Page 14



Environment and Sustainability Committee  
E&S(4)-04-11 paper 2 
 
 
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development - Welsh 
Government Priorities for the Environment and Sustainability  
 
Overview 
Our overarching priority is to help ensure that Wales benefits from the 
very best, sustainable use of Wales’ land and water in order to deliver 
health, jobs, environmental quality and strong communities. We want 
to develop a resilient and sustainable economy that is able to live 
within its environmental limits, stabilising, then reducing, its use of 
natural resources and reducing its contribution to climate change.  
 
Our focus is on ensuring we have the right infrastructure needed for 
the next 50 years in water, flood, energy efficiency, renewables and 
waste and on engaging with the communities and businesses to 
encourage more sustainable actions.   
 
The following areas outline some further key priorities in more detail: 
 
Sustainable Development 
Wales is one of only a small number of countries worldwide to have 
sustainable development as one of the core principles of its 
constitution. It is this distinctive legal duty that ensures we move 
forward in a way which reflects our environmental, social and 
economic needs.  
 
We will legislate to embed sustainable development as the central 
organising p
[...]
develop marine plans to help achieve sustainable development 
in our marine and coastal areas. Marine Conservation Zones will 
support natural ecosystem functioning and enhance biodiversity.  
 
Access to the Countryside 
The flagship Wales Coast Path is scheduled to be opened on 5 May 
2012.  We will be celebrating this major international landmark for 
Wales as well as consulting on future policy towards National Parks 
and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty in the light of the Natural 
Environment Framework. We are also looking to increase access to 
green space for urban communities. 
 
Forestry 
We will continue to progress the Woodlands for Wales Strategy, 
increasing the number and the range of tree species in Welsh 
woodlands and bringing more existing broadleaf woodland into active 
management. We will be developing our approach to deliver the Welsh 
Government’s intention to create a further 100,000 hectares of 
woodland in the next 20 years. 
 
Animal Health and Welfare 
The key focus for the Welsh Government is to raise standards of 
animal health and welfare in Wales. This objective spans all policies, 
from disease prevention, control and eradication, preparedness for 
possible exotic disease outbreaks, to generally improving animal 
welfare standards.  
 
We will focus on:  

Page 17



• Ensuring that legislation and mechanisms are in place to protect 
against the incursion and spread of notifiable animal disease. 

• Maintaining a state of preparedness for an incursion of exotic 
animal disease 

• Delivering a comprehensive and science informed programme to 
eradicate bovine TB  

• Raising welfare standards for kept animal in Wales. 
• Ensuring that policy delivery arrangements are fit for purpose. 

 

Page 18



Environment and Sustainability Committee 
E&S(4)-04-11 : Paper 4 

Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Work 
Programme – Autumn 2011 

Purpose 

1. This paper invites Members to note the Environment & Sustainability 
Committe
[...]
9.00 – 12.00 

Energy Inquiry oral evidence 
 

  

Thursday 1 
December 
09.00 – 12.00 

Energy Inquiry oral evidence 
 

  

Thursday 1 
December 
13.00 – 15.00 

 Common Agricultural 
Policy oral evidence 

 

Wednesday 7 
December 
9.00 – 12.00 

Energy Inquiry oral evidence 
 
Common Agricultural Policy – 
agreement of interim 
letter/report 

  

  
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from the First Minister (09.30 - 10.15)
	3 Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development (10.15 - 11.00)
	4 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development (11.00 - 11.30)
	7 Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2011



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 September 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:50 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_700000_21_09_2011&t=0&I=en

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: i )
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Russell George
Vaughan Gething
Llyr Huws Gruffydd
Julie James

William Powell
David Rees
Antoinette Sandbach

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)

John Griffiths

Witnesses:
Carwyn Jones

Rhodri Asby, Welsh Government
Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government
Clive Bates, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Virginia Hawkins (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

1. Apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from

the First Minister (09.30 - 10.15)

2.1 The First Minister and officials responded to questions from Members of the

Committee on energy policy and planning in Wales.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_21_09_2011&t=0&l=en

3. Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development (10.15 -
11.00)

3.1 The Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development and officials responded
to questions from Members of the Committee on energy policy and planning in Wales.

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide information on the number of applications received
for projects both above and below 50MW since devolution, and the types of projects.

4. General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment and

Sustainable Development (11.00 - 11.30)

4.1 The Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development and officials responded
to questions from Members of the Committee on the Welsh Government’s priorities for
the environment and sustainable development.

5. Establishment of Task and Finish Group on the Common
Agriculture Policy (11.30 - 11.45)

5.1 The Committee agreed the following motion to establish a Common Agriculture
Policy Task and Finish Group under Standing Order 17.17:

That the committee resolves to establish a Common Agriculture Policy Task and Finish
Group;

that the remit of that Task and Finish Group is to consider the impact of the European
Commission’s proposals for the reform of the Common Agriculture Policy on Wales,
make recommendations to the Welsh Government on priorities in negotiations and to
influence the wider CAP reform debate and that it will dissolve no later than the end of
2012 or once the negotiations on the legislative proposals for CAP are completed,
whichever is earliest.

that the membership of the Common Agriculture Policy Task and Finish Group
comprises Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Rebecca Evans AM, Vaughan Gething AM, Llyr Huws
Gruffydd AM, William Powell AM and Antoinette Sandbach AM with Vaughan Gething
AM elected as a Chair.

6. Establishment of Task and Finish Group on the Common Fisheries

Policy (11.45 - 12.00)

6.1 The Committee agreed the following motion to establish a Common Fisheries
Policy Task and Finish Group under Standing Order 17.17:

That the committee resolves to establish a Common Fisheries Policy Task and Finish
Group;

that the remit of that Task and Finish Group is to consider the European Commission’s
proposals for the reform of the Common Fisheries Policy on Wales, make



recommendations to the Welsh Government on priorities in negotiations and to
influence the wider CFP reform debate and that it will dissolve no later than the end of
2012 or once the negotiations on the legislative proposals for CFP are completed,
whichever is earliest.

that the membership of the Common Fisheries Policy Task and Finish Group comprises
Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Llyr Huws Gruffydd AM, Julie James AM, William Powell AM,
David Rees AM and Antoinette Sandbach AM with Julie James AM elected as a Chair.

7. Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2011

Transcript
To view the meeting transcript, click here.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

